
 

 
 
 
 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Growth & 
Infrastructure 
 
Wednesday, 31 August 2011 at 2.00 pm 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford 
 
 

Items for Decision 
 
The items for decision under individual Cabinet Members’ delegated powers are listed 
overleaf, with indicative timings, and the related reports are attached.  Decisions taken 
will become effective at the end of the working day on 8 September 2011 unless called in 
by that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Copies of the reports are circulated (by e-mail) to all members of the County Council. 
 
These proceedings are open to the public 
 

 
 
 
 
Note:  Date of next meeting: 5 October 2011 
 
 
 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 

 
Peter G. Clark  
County Solicitor August 2011 
 
 
Contact Officer: 

 
 
Graham Warrington 
Tel: (01865) 815321; E-Mail: 
graham.warrington@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Page 2  
 

 

 

Items for Decision 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  

2. Questions from County Councillors  
 Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am on the 

working day before the meeting, ask a question on any matter in respect of the 
Cabinet Member’s delegated powers. 
 
The number of questions which may be asked by any councillor at any one 
meeting is limited to two (or one question with notice and a supplementary 
question at the meeting) and the time for questions will be limited to 30 minutes in 
total. As with questions at Council, any questions which remain unanswered at the 
end of this item will receive a written response. 
 
Questions submitted prior to the agenda being despatched are shown below and 
will be the subject of a response from the appropriate Cabinet Member or such 
other councillor or officer as is determined by the Cabinet Member, and shall not 
be the subject of further debate at this meeting. Questions received after the 
despatch of the agenda, but before the deadline, will be shown on the Schedule of 
Addenda circulated at the meeting, together with any written response which is 
available at that time.  

 

3. Petitions and Public Address  
 

4. Van and Trailer Permit Scheme Review  
 Forward Plan Ref: 2011/104 

Contact: Amy Howard, Waste Contracts Officer Tel: (01865) 815349 
 
Report by Deputy Director for Environment & Economy – Growth & Infrastructure 
(CMDGI4). 
  
 

 

 
 
 
 

 



Division(s):  All 
 
 

CABINET MEMBER -COMMITTEE – 31 AUGUST 2011 
 

VAN AND TRAILER PERMIT SCHEME REVIEW 
 

Report by Deputy Director for Environment & Economy (Growth and 
Infrastructure) 

 
Introduction 

 
1. Oxfordshire County Council (OCC) currently provides eight Household Waste 

Recycling Centres (HWRCs) in Oxfordshire.  These are provided for 
householders to deposit waste free of charge. They are not for the deposit of 
trade waste by commercial enterprises. 
 

2. The Van and Trailer Permit Scheme was approved by the Cabinet Member for 
Growth and Infrastructure on 15 July 2010 and introduced on 1 November 
2011. The scheme is designed to prevent trade waste from entering the 
HWRCs whilst not preventing genuine householders from accessing or 
depositing waste at the HWRCs.  

 
3. This report outlines the detail of the project implementation and reviews the 

policy.  
 

Policy implementation overview 
 
4. The scheme was successfully implemented on time and under budget.  Up to 

the end of July 2011 approximately 11,000 permits have been issued. It is 
estimated 15,000 permits will be issued to Oxfordshire householders in total.  

 
5. The scheme provides owners of commercial type vehicles and certain size 

trailers with a permit for 12 visits. Applicants submit either an electronic or 
paper form which seeks a declaration from the app
[...]
s of the policy that required clarification, e.g. how the policy 
applies to taxis, trailer bed lengths, use of ramps on site and mini buses. 

 
27. The key change recommended relates to the registration of more than one 

vehicle against a trailer permit. Recommendations for areas of further 
investigation are use of the sites by non Oxfordshire residents and the onsite 
issuing of permits. 

 
28. Timescales where applicable are noted against each suggestion. The final 

policy extension document will be agreed through the Cabinet Member for 
Growth & Infrastructure at a later date. 

 
Financial and staff Implications of the policy changes 

 
29. There are no immediate financial implications due to the policy changes or 

clarifications.  
 
30. The recommendation to investigate options further will result in the production 

of a business case to assess their viability.  OCC will also produce a business 
case for the scheme to become paperless; this could result in cost savings 
and substantial environmental payback. 

 
31. The current staffing arrangements within OCC are deemed sufficient to cover 

the policy changes or clarifications and it is anticipated the number of calls or 
queries will be relatively small. A paperless system would reduce the staffing 
requirements. 

 
Conclusion 
 

32. The Van and Trailer Permit Scheme has been successfully introduced with 
the scheme costing less to implement than originally budgeted and producing 
significant savings. The scheme has not caused an increase in fly tipping and 
the number of complaints has been low. OCC have listened to the site users 
and are now looking to address some of the suggestions raised through this 
review process. There is a need to further explore and utilise technology and 
the OCC Customer Service Centre to the best effect. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Growth & 
Infrastructure: 
 
(a)  approve the detailed amendments to the Van and Trailer Permit 

Scheme as set out in Annex 1 to this report; 
 
(b)  conducts a second review of the Scheme scheduled for 

September 2012.  
 
 

Page 4



CMDGI4 
 
 

$4v3utmla.doc 

 
 
 
MARTIN TUGWELL 
Deputy Director for Environment & Economy (Growth and Infrastructure) 
 
Background papers:  Van and Trailer Permit Scheme Policy 
 
Contact Officer: Amy Howard, Waste Contracts Officer: 01865 815349 
amye.howard@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 
August 2011 
 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Annex 1 

 
VAN AND TRAILER PERMITTING ONE YEAR REVIEW. 
 
POLICY AMENDMENTS TO BE ACCEPTED 
 
 
I. The permit scheme is made ‘paperless’ through the issuing of permits 
electronically, emails are sent to householders and if they wish to print their 
own permit they can at home. 

 
This option would move the cost of printing to the customer and depend on the 
supply of an email address. Anyone who applied online would be emailed a permit 
which they could print out if they so chose. They would no longer be sent a physical 
paper permit.  
 
The record of visits would be maintained by the site staff recording visits as they 
currently are with the Blackberry devices. The computer record would become the 
‘official’ record. It is proposed that registration numbers are entered on the 
Blackberry instead of permit numbers.  
 
An alteration to the ICT system would need to be made around sending an automatic 
email to the customer each time a visit was used to remind them of how many visits 
remain. However, this would have to be considered carefully to ensure we were not 
sending customers unnecessary emails. 
 
Waste Management would need to take into consideration the impact on households 
with no computer access and some postage and printing of permits would still be 
required. 
 
The overall aim of moving to a paperless system needs to be considered in the wider 
context of the OCC customer service aims and the Customer Service Centre. 
Considerations need to 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
 
Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Growth & 
Infrastructure - Wednesday, 31 August 2011 
 
Statement of Decision 
 
Present: Councillor Lorraine Lindsay-Gale, Cabinet Member for Growth & 

Infrastructure 
  
 
Officers: G. Warrington (Law & Governance); A. Howard and R. Harwood 

(Environment & Economy)  
 

 

Van and Trailer Permit Scheme Review 
 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report Van and Trailer Permit Scheme Review 

 
A copy is attached to the signed copy of this decision. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Growth & Infrastructure considered a report setting out 
detail of the project implementation and reviewing the policy and suggesting changes 
to the scheme itself. 
 
Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me,  
I confirm my decisions on this matter as follows to: 
 
(a) approve the detailed amendments to the Van and Trailer Permit Scheme 

as set out in Annex 1 to the report CMDGI4; 
 
(b) conduct a second review of the Scheme  scheduled for September 2012. 
 
 
 
Signed  .............................................................. 
 Cabinet Member for Growth & Infrastructure 
 
Date ………1 September………………………….2011 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


